
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:   

Sophie Butcher, Committee Officer  
Tel no: 01483 444056  

 

 
 

16 March 2018 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE to be held in 
the Council Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on 
MONDAY 26 MARCH 2018 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman: Councillor David Elms 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Mike Parsons (The Deputy Mayor) 

 
Councillor Graham Ellwood 
Councillor David Goodwin 
Councillor Christian Holliday 
Councillor Mike Hurdle 
Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
Councillor Nigel Kearse 
Councillor Nigel Manning (The Mayor)  
 

Councillor Marsha Moseley 
Councillor Dennis Paul 
Councillor Tony Phillips 
Councillor David Quelch 
Councillor James Walsh 
Councillor David Wright 
 

 
 

QUORUM 5 
 
 



 

 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East England. A centre for education, healthcare, innovative cutting-edge 
businesses, high quality retail and wellbeing.  A county town set in a vibrant rural 
environment, which balances the needs of urban and rural communities alike.  Known for 
our outstanding urban planning and design, and with infrastructure that will properly cope 
with our needs. 
 
Five fundamental themes that support the achievement of our vision: 

 

 Our Borough - ensuring that proportional and managed growth for future 
generations meets our community and economic needs 

 Our Economy - improving prosperity for all by enabling a dynamic, productive and 
sustainable economy that provides jobs and homes for local people 

 Our Infrastructure - working with partners to deliver the massive improvements 
needed in the next 20 years, including tackling congestion issues 

 Our Environment - improving sustainability and protecting our countryside, 
balancing this with the needs of the rural and wider economy 

 Our Society - believing that every person matters and concentrating on the needs 
of the less advantaged 

Your Council – working to ensure a sustainable financial future to deliver improved and 
innovative services 
 
Values for our residents 
 

 We will strive to be the best Council. 

 We will deliver quality and value for money services. 

 We will help the vulnerable members of our community. 

 We will be open and accountable.  

 We will deliver improvements and enable change across the borough. 
 
Mission – for the Council 
 
A forward looking, efficiently run Council, working in partnership with others and providing 
first class services that give our society value for money, now and for the future. 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1   APOLOGIES  

2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 In accordance with the revised local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must also withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration 
of the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
  

3   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 17 
January 2018. 
  

4   STREET TRADING POLICY 2018 - 2023 (Pages 5 - 44) 

 The Committee considers and adopts the new Street Trading Policy 2018 -2023 
with effect from 27 March 2018. 
  

5   OBJECTIONS TO THE TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE FEES AND CHARGES 
2018-19 (Pages 45 - 64) 

 That the Committee considers and approves the Taxi and Private Hire Fees and 
Charges for 2018/19 with effect from 1 April 2018.  
  

6   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19 (Pages 65 - 68) 

 The Committee is asked to note the Licensing Committee Work Programme for 
2018-19. 
 

 
PLEASE CONTACT US TO REQUEST THIS DOCUMENT IN 

AN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT



This page is intentionally left blank



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

17 JANUARY 2018 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
* Councillor David Elms (Chairman) 

* Councillor Mike Parsons (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor Graham Ellwood 
* Councillor David Goodwin 
* Councillor Christian Holliday 
* Councillor Mike Hurdle 
* Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
  Councillor Nigel Kearse 
  Councillor Nigel Manning 
 

* Councillor Marsha Moseley 
* Councillor Dennis Paul 
* Councillor Tony Phillips 
* Councillor David Quelch 
* Councillor James Walsh 
* Councillor David Wright 
 

 
*Present 

 

L18   APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nigel Kearse and Nigel Manning. 
 

L19   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

L20   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 November 2017 were confirmed as a true record and 
were signed by the Chairman. 
 

L21   APPROVAL OF TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE FEES AND CHARGES 2018-19  
The Committee received a report on the proposed Taxi and Private Hire Fees and Charges for 
2018-19 to be approved with effect from 1 April 2018.   
  
The Licensing Authority set the fees and charges agreed annually so that costs of 
administration could be recovered and no profit made on the fee.  The Licensing Committee 
adopted a methodology for calculating fees and charges at its September 2016 meeting.  This 
methodology had been used in the calculation of the 2018-19 Taxi and Private Hire Fees.  If the 
Committee were minded to approve the fees proposed, a statutory consultation would be 
undertaken.  If any objections were received, these would be considered by the Committee at 
its meeting on 26 March 2018 where the fees would be adopted with or without variation 
subject to the consultation responses.  If there were no objections, then the fees would take 
effect from the end of the consultation.  The largest increase noted was in the Private Hire 
Operator’s Application and Renewal charge of £548.54.  This was in response to the fact that 
two years ago the Deregulation Act 2015 enabled such a licence to last 5 years instead of 1 
year only.  The reduction in income would therefore be recovered by the increase in the fee.     
  
Having considered the Taxi and Private Hire Fees and Charges for 2018-19, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the fees and charges for Taxi and Private Hire Fees and Charges for 2018-19. 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda item number: 3



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

17 JANUARY 2018 
 

 
 

L22   TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY - CARD PAYMENTS IN TAXIS  
The Committee considered the consultation responses received to the proposed changes to the 
Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy to help customers access taxi services and prevent 
crime through the introduction of a requirement that all hackney carriages have the facility to 
accept payments by credit/debit card from 1 April 2019.   
  
On 27 September 2017, the Licensing Committee considered the proposal to introduce an 
amendment to the hackney carriage vehicle licence requirements and conditions to require that 
all taxis have the facility to accept payments by credit and debit card by 1 April 2019.  The Lead 
Councillor for Licensing and Community Safety approved as part of his delegated authority that 
a consultation was undertaken on the above for a period of 6 weeks starting 17 October 2017.  
All interested parties were consulted with; hackney carriage licence holders, the wider taxi trade 
via the Council’s taxi newsletter, publicising the Policy changes on the Council’s website and 
using social media to inform the public.  Twenty-six consultation responses were received.  
Twenty-five out of the twenty-six consultees agreed with the proposed changes.  One 
consultee, disagreed.  Overall, the response indicated strong support for the proposed changes 
as it meant that taxi drivers would no longer have to carry with them sizable sums of cash, 
which would therefore limit their chance of becoming a victim of crime.   
  
The Committee supported the proposal but considered why the response to the consultation 
was seemingly low compared to the wider population of Guildford.  The Licensing Team Leader 
confirmed that every effort had been made to ensure that all relevant parties were effectively 
consulted with, in a variety of forms.  Ultimately, it was the responsibility of the consultee to 
decide to respond or not.  It was also confirmed, that any running costs incurred by the taxi 
trade by the introduction of the card payment machine could be accounted for and included in 
the overall taxi fares set for 2018-19.  Lastly, if a card was declined for any reason, reasonable 
arrangements could be made between the driver and passenger to make and receive the 
payment.  
  
Having considered the consultation responses received to the proposed changes to the taxi 
and private hire licensing policy during public consultation, the Committee: 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To recommend to Council at its meeting on 7 February 2018, the adoption of the changes to 
the Policy requiring taxis to accept credit/debit card payments, including the facility to accept 
contactless payments by 1 April 2019.   
  

L23   TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE POLICY - CHANGES TO CONVICTIONS POLICY FOR 
INFORMATION  

The Committee considered the consultation responses on the proposed changes to the Taxi 
and Private Hire Licensing Policy to help prevent the sexual exploitation of vulnerable children 
and adults by introducing consistent standards across Surrey.  The Committee was informed 
that it was a Surrey wide project that covered the 11 districts and boroughs.  Whilst each 
application for a taxi or private hire driver’s licence would be considered according to its merits, 
the policy would introduce a standardised policy for all of Surrey’s Local Authorities to follow 
when determining if a driver was ‘fit and proper’.   
  
Three hundred and ninety-six consultation responses across Surrey had been received, of 
which 73% were in favour of the changes proposed. The support from Guildford residents or 
those that worked in the borough was slightly higher at 78%.  Good support was given for the 
training; however, less support was indicated from existing drivers to have to undergo this.  The 
training would take approx. 30 minutes to an hour to complete and would be paid for by all of 
the Surrey Authorities in the first year.  It was confirmed, that if a driver did not pass they would 
then have to undertake and pay for the test again at a cost of £15.00.  The Committee agreed 

Page 2

Agenda item number: 3



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

17 JANUARY 2018 
 

 
 

that the adoption of a consistent policy combined with the mandatory CSE training for all taxi 
and private hire drivers in Surrey would raise the standards of public safety across Surrey and 
help to protect the most vulnerable in our communities.   
  
Having considered the proposed changes to the Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Policy, the 
Committee 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To recommend to Council at its meeting on 7 February 2018: 
  

1)    To adopt the revised Taxi and Private Hire Convictions Policy in Appendix 3 to replace 
the convictions policy (Appendix 2) of the Taxi and Private Hire Policy 2015-2020; 
  

2)    To approve the requirement for all existing taxi and private hire drivers to undertake 
mandatory Child Sexual Exploitation training by 1 May 2019; and 

  
3)    To approve the requirement for all new taxi and private hire drivers to undertake 

mandatory Child Sexual Exploitation training from 11 April 2018.   
  

L24   STREET TRADING RESOLUTION - CONSIDERATION OF OBJECTIONS  
The Committee noted that the Council was the Licensing Authority for Street Trading under the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (“the Act”).  The Council last 
designated, on 29 July 1987, a list of streets in the Borough as “consent” or “prohibited” streets 
in order to control Street Trading.  However, those consent or prohibited streets largely applied 
to the town centre only.  Complaints had been received about street trading taking place near 
the University of Surrey and Royal Surrey Hospital, which were currently not designated and 
the Council therefore had no control over their operation.  Similarly, rural villages were not 
protected and could be subjected to unwanted street trading that was currently uncontrolled.   
  
On the 27 September 2017, the Committee approved a public consultation on a draft resolution 
to designate all streets in the Borough as “consent” streets in order to improve control of Street 
Trading and to rescind the existing resolution.  A public consultation was undertaken for a 
period of 28 days with relevant authorities such as the Police and Highways Authority as well as 
the current street traders.  Six responses were received, three of which agreed with the 
proposals and three disagreed.  One of those that disagreed was concerned that by 
designating all streets as “consent streets” groups such as the Women’s Institute would be 
unable to collect monies for charitable causes.  The Committee noted that if monies were 
collected for charitable purposes, a street collection permit that was free could be applied for.  
The changes outlined would be incorporated into a new Draft Street Trading Policy that would 
be considered by the Committee for adoption at its meeting on 27 March 2018. 
  
The Committee was supportive of the changes proposed to improve control of Street Trading 
by designating all streets in the Borough as consent streets.  It was confirmed that all current 
street traders had a licence for 1 year.  Where street traders currently operated in areas that 
were not designated but would be as part of these recommendations, those street traders 
would have to apply for a street trading licence and considered on its merits.  The local 
councillor would be consulted about any new applications for street trading. 
  
Having considered the consultation responses received in relation to Street Trading, the 
Committee 
  
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda item number: 3



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

17 JANUARY 2018 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
  
That from 1 April 2018, all streets within Guildford Borough shall be designated as Consent 
Streets. 
  
This resolution will rescind and replace the existing resolution dated 29 July 1987, which 
currently designates a number of prohibited and consent streets in the Borough.   
  

L25   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19  
The Committee noted the work programme and agreed that the meeting on 25 July 2018 
currently scheduled would be cancelled if no items of business came forward. 
The meeting finished at 7.39 pm 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 4

Agenda item number: 3



 
 

Licensing Committee Report 

Report of the Licensing Team Leader  

Author: Mike Smith 

Tel: 01483 444387 

Email: mike.smith@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Graham Ellwood 

Tel: 07899 846626 

Email: graham.ellwood@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 26 March 2018 

Street Trading Policy 

Executive Summary 
 
The Council is the Licensing Authority for Street Trading under the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.   
 
Following the Licensing Committee resolution on 17 January 2018 to designate all 
streets within the Borough as ‘consent’ streets in order to improve control over street 
trading, this report seeks approval from the Licensing Committee on an updated Street 
Trading Policy for the Guildford Borough following public consultation. 
 
Recommendation to Licensing Committee 

 
That the Committee adopts the new Street Trading Policy 2018 -2023 with effect from 27 
March 2018. 
 
Reasons for Recommendation:  
 
To improve control of Street trading in the Borough by recommending the adoption of an 
updated Policy covering street trading. 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The report informs the Committee of the results of the public consultation to the 

proposed changes to the Council’s Policy concerning Street Trading in the 
Borough. 
 

1.2 It asks the Committee to approve the new Street Trading Policy in Appendix I.  
 
2. Strategic Framework 
 

2.1 The Street Trading Policy balances the right of an applicant to make an 
application under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 to 

Page 5

Agenda item number: 4



 
 

trade in the Borough, and to have the application considered on its merits; 
against the right of any person to live in the Borough without being disturbed by 
the trading activity, and the rights of established businesses to continue trading 
creating a vibrant local economy.  

2.2 An appropriate balance will help businesses to develop successfully whilst 
providing assurance to the public and existing traders.  

2.3 The Policy will assist applicants to identify suitable trading locations, and provide 
guidance to enable the Council to make consistent decisions when determining 
applications. 

2.4 As such, updating the Street Trading Policy will contribute to our fundamental 
themes and priorities as follows: 

Our Borough – ensuring that proportional and managed growth for future 
generations meets our community and economic needs 

Our Economy – supporting business, growth and employment  

Our Environment – improving sustainability and protecting our countryside, 
balancing this with the needs of the rural and wider economy 

3. Background 
 
3.1  Street Trading is defined as the selling (or exposing or offering for sale) of any 

article in a street or other area where the public have access without payment.  

 

3.2 Under the provisions of Schedule 4 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982, (the Act) a Local Authority may designate streets within its 
district as “consent” streets or “prohibited” streets in order to control street 
trading.   

 

3.3 The Council’s current street trading policy was approved in November 2008 and 
is due for review, as it does not offer comprehensive guidance on the application 
process, the criteria used to determine applications, or the assessment of 
suitable street trading sites.  Similarly, the current conditions are replicative and 
out of date. 

 

3.5 Additionally, on the 17 January 2018 the Licensing Committee resolved to 
designate all streets within the Borough as ‘consent’ streets in order to improve 
control of street trading.  A policy update is therefore required to reflect this 
change. 

 

4. Proposed Changes 
 

4.1 On the 27 September 2017, Licensing Committee considered a report and 
agreed the draft Street Trading Policy for public consultation. 

 

Page 6

Agenda item number: 4

https://www.guildford.gov.uk/media/4111/Street-Trading-Local-Policy-Document/pdf/Street_Trading_Local_Policy_Document1


 
 

4.2 The report detailed that the proposed changes to the policy would improve the 
consultation process for any new application where representations, including 
from the public, existing business groups, and members will be taken into 
account, ensuring any new application meets local needs.  

 

4.3 The changes would also provide protection to existing retail traders and security 
to consent holders, as any new trader will have to apply to the Council for 
permission to trade; thus ensuring that traders will be regulated to protect the 
public across the Borough, with appropriate quality street trading concessions in 
the right location enhancing the local environment. 

 

4.4 
[...]
as members of 
the public; two (20%) described themselves as a ‘responsible authority’ with one 
identifying themselves as Environmental Health although the other did not 
identify themselves; one (10%) described themselves as a current street trading 
consent holder; one (10%) described themselves as an established business in 
Guildford; and one described themselves as ‘other’, identifying themselves as 
Worplesdon Parish Council. 

 
5.7 The first question on the online questionnaire asked respondents if they 

considered whether the criteria listed in the draft policy (section 2.4 on page 5) 
used to determine applications were relevant and necessary.  Of the ten 
responses, nine agreed that they were.  The one respondent who disagreed 
offered no further explanation as to their answer. 

 
5.8 The next questions concerned the list of consultees for street trading applications 

in the draft policy (section 2.2 on page 5) and asked if respondents agreed with 
the list of consultees and whether any should not be included, or any other 
consultees should be included. Nine out of 10 respondents agreed with the list of 
consultees.  The one respondent who disagreed offered no further explanation 
as to their answer.  With regard to other consultees, which should be included, 
the following two suggestions were made: 

 
1. “Street trading consent Holders located nearby” (A current street trading 
consent holder) 
2. “In some parts of the town there are Community Groups” (Responsible 
Authority, Environmental Health) 

  
 In response to these suggestions, Officers would advise as follows: 

1.  The draft policy details that part of the criteria used to determine an 
application will be the character of the area, including the presence of similar 
outlets, and general needs of the area.  Each application should be considered 
on its merits. 
2.   The draft policy details that the appropriate ward councillor and parish council 
would be consulted on an application; an
[...]
lication will 
be treated on its merits should be sufficient. 
2. There is a proposed draft condition that traders would not be permitted to trade 
on days where an event is taking place in the town centre.  The reasoning behind 
this proposal is to ensure that any event to the wider benefit of the community 
would not be disrupted by trading, for example, where a street trading consent on 
the high street would prevent access for an event.   

 
5.13 The final question allowed respondents to make any further comments.  One 

additional comment was received from a member of the public, who commented 
that:  

 
“Attention should be given to resolving unauthorised street trading such as the 
kebab vans on Egerton Road Guildford” 
 
This concern has already been overcome by the decision to adopt all streets as 
consent streets from 1 April 2018. 

 
5.14 To summarise, the consultation indicated strong agreement with the criteria used 

to determine applications in the draft policy, and strong agreement with the list of 
consultees. The consultation indicated strong agreement with taking a light touch 
approach towards trading at community/charity events, which would fall within 
the scope of street trading.  The consultation indicated strong agreement with the 
list of draft conditions. 
 

5.15 Officers therefore recommend that the Council should proceed with the adoption 
of the draft Street Trading Policy, with no amendments to the version consulted 
upon. 

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 The financial implications associated with the recommendation to approve the 

draft Street Trading Policy can be financed from the Licensing budget.  
 

6.2 The cost of administering the scheme can be recovered through street trading 
fees, which are reviewed annually.  The fees must be set at a level to recover the 
cost of the scheme and cannot be used to raise income. 

 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There is no requirement to have a Street Trading Policy; however, it is 
[...]
 and expense arising in 
respect of the grant or renewal of this consent. The trader shall provide 
insurance certificate upon application and on demand for inspection by the 
Borough Council. 

 
13.  The trader is not permitted to hold any auction sale. 
 
14. If the consent allows the trader to trade from a vehicle, or stall, the trader 

shall only use the approved vehicle or stall and may not trade from any 
other vehicle or stall. No table, chairs or similar articles shall be placed 
outside the vehicle/stall without the prior approval of the Council.   

 
15. The trader shall comply with all reasonable requirements of any authorised 

officer or Police officer, including temporarily ceasing trading where 
necessary for public order or safety reasons. 

 
16. No child under the age of 17 shall be engaged in the trading. 
 
17. The consent is personal to the applicant and is not transferable to any 

other person, firm or company.   
 

18. No sub-letting of consents is permitted. 
 

19. The trader or his employees may not sell, display or wear any article which 
is offensive either in writing or pictures. The authorised officer’s decision 
as to what is offensive is final. 

 
20. The trader shall reimburse all costs incurred by the Council as a result of 

any damage caused by the trader’s occupation of the approved site. 
 

Page 23

Agenda item number: 4
Appendix 1



 

 

21. The Council may revoke the consent forthwith if there is any breach by the 
trader of any of the terms contained therein. 

 
22. The Council may revoke this consent at any time and will normally give 

four weeks’ notice of revocation unless earlier revocation is appropriate 
due to a breach of the conditions. 

 
23. The trader shall maintain his vehicle/stall in good condition, to the 

satisfaction of the Council. 
 
24. The trader shall move his vehicle/stall at the end of each day’s trading. 

 
25. Traders who have consent to trade in the town centre will not be 

authorised
[...]
Fees and 
Charges 2018/19 

Executive Summary 
 
On 17 January 2018, the Licensing Committee approved the proposed taxi and private 
hire fees and charges for the financial year 2018/19.  
 
A notice was published in the Surrey Advertiser advertising the fees and charges and 
confirming they would take effect from the end of the consultation period.  One objection 
has been received from a member of the trade. Therefore, the advertised fees and 
charges cannot come into effect until the objection has been considered formally.  
 
This report details the fee setting process for the taxi and private hire fees and charges 
for 2018/19 and the objection to the advertised fees. The Licensing Committee must 
consider the objection; approve the taxi and private hire fees and charges for 2018/19 
with or without modification and set a date for implementation, which must be no later 
than 3 May 2018, as is required by legislation.  
 
Recommendation to Licensing Committee 
 
That the Taxi and Private Hire Fees and Charges for 2018/19, as set out in Appendix 1 
to this report, be approved with effect from 1 April 2018.  

 
Reason for Recommendation:  
The Council is entitled to set the fees and charges for taxi and private hire licences in 
order to recover its reasonable administrative costs. 

 

1.  Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To enable the Licensing Committee to consider the objection received to the taxi 
and private hire fees and charges for 2018/19 and to set a date for the fees and 

Page 45

Agenda item number: 5



 
 

charges to come into force with or without modification by no later than 3 May 
2018. 

 
2.  Strategic Priorities 
 

2.1 The process of setting taxi and private hire fees and charges will contribute to our 
fundamental themes and priorities as follows: 

Economy: to grow a sustainable economy that will support all aspects of life in our 
borough. 

Your Council: ensuring long-term financial stability and sound financial governance. 

3.  Background 
[...]
modification, and set the date for their implementation on 1 April 2018. 

  
 
 

Page 46

Agenda item number: 5



 
 

4. Objection to the 2018/19 Fees and Charges 
 
4.1 On the 31 January 2018 an objection was received from Mr Don Brandon, a 

hackney carriage proprietor stating: 
 
  Hi 

I have just received  your Newsletter to your Fees & Charges. Firstly I 
object to the new rates you have proposed. I would like to know what 
justification you have to the increases you have proposed.  

  

Please could you send me your calculations in a spread sheet to justify 
your proposed increase.  You still have to justify a 16% decrease in the 
Guildford taxi charges that was so much out of date.  

  

Many Thanks 

  

Don M Brandon   

 
4.2 Officers engaged in dialogue with Mr Brandon, providing information and 

responding to queries arising from the fee setting process on the 6 February.  
Officers also invited Mr Brandon to withdraw the objection on the grounds that:  

 the objection did not contain any detail for the Licensing Committee to 
consider; 

 the proposed fees and charges had been calculated using an approved, 
transparent methodology; 

 some fees were reducing; and 

 the setting of hackney carriage fares is unconnected to setting licence 
fees 

 
4.3 Despite providing information to Mr Brandon, the objection has not been 

withdrawn. 
   
4.4 The above objection must be considered by the Licensing Committee as the 

objection has not been withdrawn following dialogue between Officers and the 
objector. 

 
5.   Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

5.1 There are no equality and diversity implications arising from the taxi and private 
hire fees and charges. 
 

6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 The Council’s process for setting the taxi and private hire fees and charges has 

undergone a number of reviews and audits in previous years, which has led to 
improvements and modifications.   

 

Page 47

Agenda item number: 5



 
 

6.2 The 2008-0
[...]
et Trading Policy 2018 - 2023
	Appendix I - GUILDFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL STREET TRADING POLICY
	Appendix II - All Consultation Responses
	INCOMPLETE
	INCOMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	INCOMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE
	COMPLETE


	5 Objections to the Taxi and Private Hire Fees and Charges 2018-19
	Appendix I - Table of Taxi Licensing Fees and Charges 2018-19
	Appendix II - Fees and Charges - methodology 2018-2019

	6 Licensing Committee Work Programme 2018-19





Minutes of the meeting


 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

26 MARCH 2018 
 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
* Councillor David Elms (Chairman) 

* Councillor Mike Parsons (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  Councillor Graham Ellwood 
* Councillor David Goodwin 
* Councillor Christian Holliday 
  Councillor Mike Hurdle 
* Councillor Jennifer Jordan 
* Councillor Nigel Kearse 
  Councillor Nigel Manning 
 

* Councillor Marsha Moseley 
* Councillor Dennis Paul 
* Councillor Tony Phillips 
* Councillor David Quelch 
* Councillor James Walsh 
  Councillor David Wright 
 

 
*Present 

 

L26   APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Graham Ellwood, Mike Hurdle and Nigel 
Manning. 

L27   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
There were no declarations of interest. 

L28   MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2018 were confirmed as a true record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

L29   STREET TRADING POLICY 2018 - 2023  
The Committee received a report on the draft Street Trading Policy 2018-2023 to be approved 
with effect from 27 March 2018.   
  
The Committee at its meeting on 17 September 2017 approved the draft Street Trading Policy 
for consultation.  The consultation was publicised through a number of forums as well as on the 
Guildford Borough Council website.  Ten consultation responses were received, five from 
members of the public, two from responsible authorities, two from residents and one from 
Worplesdon Parish Council.  The consultation results were supportive of the Street Trading 
Policy and therefore did not necessitate any changes to be made to it.  The consultation 
indicated strong agreement with the criteria used to determine applications in the draft policy 
and with taking a light touch approach towards trading at community/charity events.  The 
Committee was reminded that on the 17 January 2018, they adopted a new resolution 
designating all streets within the Borough as consent streets.  
  
The Committee queried how in depth a Basic Disclosure Certificate was.  The Licensing Team 
Leader confirmed that it was a basic criminal record check that was undertaken to ascertain if a 
street trader was a suitable person to hold a street trading consent.  The Committee also 
queried whether condition no.24 in Appendix 1 of the Street Trading Policy would be readily 
enforced on a day-to-day basis.   That condition required all traders to move their vehicle/stall 
at the end of each day’s trading.  The Licensing Team Leader confirmed that if a street trader 
persistently did not comply with condition 24 then applicable enforcement action would be 
taken.  The Committee noted that the trading hours of each vendor would be assessed on a 
case-by-case basis.   
  
Having considered the consultation results of the draft Street Trading Policy, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
To adopt the new Street Trading Policy 2018-2023 with effect from 27 March 2018.   



 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

26 MARCH 2018 
 

 
 

  

L30   OBJECTIONS TO THE TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE FEES AND CHARGES 2018-19  
The Committee received a report recommending that the Taxi and Private Hire Fees and 
Charges for 2018/19, were approved with effect from 1 April 2018.   
  
The Committee noted that at its meeting on 17 January 2018, it approved the proposed taxi and 
private hire fees and charges for the financial year 2018/19.  One objection had been received 
from a member of the trade; therefore, the advertised fees and charges could not come into 
effect until the objection had been formally considered.  The objection from a Hackney Carriage 
proprietor objected to the proposed fees and charges, but did not give any reasons for the 
objection. The Committee noted that the fees and charges had been calculated using an 
approved, transparent methodology.  The objector also referred to the setting of hackney 
carriage fares, which was unconnected to setting licence fees.   
  
The Committee noted that the net increase for Hackney Carriage operator’s fees was relatively 
small of £10.59.  In addition, given that only one unparticularised objection had been received, 
the Committee 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
To approve the Taxi and Private Hire Fees and Charges for 2018/19, with effect from 1 April 
2018.   
  

L31   LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19  
The Committee noted their work programme for 2018-19. 
The meeting finished at Time Not Specified 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


